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MIRABELLA 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT AGENDA 
DECEMBER 1, 2022 6:00 P.M.  

THE MIRABELLA CLUBHOUSE   
LOCATED AT 14306 ROMEO BLVD., WIMAUMA, FL 33598 

 
District Board of Supervisors Chairman   Trivia M. Kimbrough  
   Vice-Chairman  Mindy Jacobson   
   Supervisor   Vacant  
   Supervisor   Vacant 
   Supervisor   Mercedes Harrison   
 
District Manager  Inframark   Bryan Radcliff 
       

 
District Attorney  Straley Robin Vericker   Dana C. Collier  
    
 
District Engineer  Stantec   Tonja Stewart 
    

All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off while in the meeting room 
 
 
The meeting will begin at 6:00 p.m. Following the Call to Order, the public has the opportunity to comment on 
posted agenda items during the second section called Public Comments on Agenda Items. Each individual is 
limited to three (3) minutes for such comment.  The Board is not required to take action at this time, but will 
consider the comments presented as the agenda progresses. The third section is called Business Items. This section 
contains items for approval by the District Board of Supervisors that may require discussion, motions, and votes on 
an item-by-item basis. If any member of the audience would like to speak on one of the business items, they will 
need to register with the District Administrator prior to the presentation of that agenda item. Agendas can be 
reviewed by contacting the Manager’s office at (813) 873-7300 at least seven days in advance of the scheduled 
meeting.  Requests to place items on the agenda must be submitted in writing with an explanation to the District 
Manager at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date of the meeting. The fourth section is called Consent Agenda. 
The Consent Agenda section contains items that require the review and approval of the District Board of 
Supervisors as a normal course of business. The fifth section is called Vendor/Staff Reports. This section allows 
the District Administrator, Engineer, and Attorney to update the Board of Supervisors on any pending issues that are 
being researched for Board action. The sixth section is called Supervisor Requests. This is the section in which the 
Supervisors may request Staff to prepare certain items in an effort to meet the District’s needs. The final section is 
called Audience Questions, Comments and Discussion Forum. This portion of the agenda is where individuals 
may comment on matters that concern the District. The Board of Supervisors or Staff is not obligated to provide a 
response until sufficient time for research or action is warranted.  
 
Pursuant to provisions of the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person requiring special accommodations to 
participate in this meeting is asked to advise the District Office at (813) 873-7300, at least 48 hours before the 
meeting. If you are hearing or speech impaired, please contact the Florida Relay Service at 7-1-1, who can aid you 
in contacting the District Office. 
 
Any person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter considered at the 
meeting is advised that this same person will need a record of the proceedings and that accordingly, the person may 
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which 
the appeal is to be based.  
 
Agendas can be reviewed by contacting the Manager’s office at (813) 873-7300 at least seven days in advance of 
the scheduled meeting.  Requests to place items on the agenda must be submitted in writing with an explanation to 
the District Manager at least fourteen (14) days prior to the date of the meeting.  
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Mirabella Community Development District 
December 1, 2022 

Dear Board Members: 

The Regular Meeting of Mirabella Community Development District will be held on Thursday, December 1, 
2022, at 6:00 p.m. at the Mirabella Clubhouse located at 14306 Romeo Blvd., Wimauma, FL 33598. 
Please let us know 24 hours before the meeting if you wish to call in for the meeting. Following is the agenda 
for the meeting: 

Call In Number: 1-866-906-9330    Access Code: 9074748 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL
2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS
3. BUSINESS ITEMS

A. Consideration of Resolution 2023-01; Declaring Vacancies - Seats 3 & 4 ………………….…...Tab 01 
B.  Ratification of Holiday Lighting Proposal 2022……………………………………………..…...Tab 02 
C. Discussion of Parking within the community
D. General Matters of the District

4. CONSENT AGENDA
A. Consideration of Minutes of the Regular Meeting of Board of Supervisors October 6, 2022…...Tab 03 
B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures September 2022 .............................. Tab 04 
C. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures October 2022................................... Tab 05 
D. Review of Financial Statements Month Ending October 31, 2022, .............................................. Tab 06 

5. VENDOR/STAFF REPORTS
A. District Counsel
B. District Engineer
C. District Manager

6. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS
7. AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM
8. ADJOURNMENT

We look forward to speaking with you at the meeting.  In the meantime, if you have any questions, please do not 
hesitate to call us at (813) 873-7300.       

Sincerely, 

Bryan Radcliff  
District Manager 
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RESOLUTION 2023-01 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF 
THE MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT DECLARING VACANCIES IN SEAT 3 AND 
SEAT 4 ON THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS PURSUANT 
TO SECTION 190.006(3)(b), FLORIDA STATUTES; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE  

WHEREAS, the Mirabella Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit 
of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes; 
and  

WHEREAS, on November 8, 2022, three (3) members of the Board of Supervisors 
(“Board”) are to be elected by “Qualified Electors,” as that term is defined in Section 190.003, 
Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the District published a notice of qualifying period set by the Supervisor of 
Elections at least two (2) weeks prior to the start of said qualifying period; and 

WHEREAS, at the close of the qualifying period, no one qualified to run for Seat 3 or 
Seat 4; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 190.006(3)(b), Florida Statutes, the Board shall declare 
Seat 3 and Seat 4 vacant, effective the second Tuesday following the general election; and 

WHEREAS, a Qualified Elector is to be appointed to each vacant seat within 90 days 
thereafter; and 

WHEREAS, the Board finds that it is in the best interests of the District to adopt this 
Resolution declaring that Seat 3 and Seat 4 will become vacant and open for appointment.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD 
OF SUPERVISORS OF THE MIRABELLA COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT: 

SECTION 1. The following seats are hereby declared vacant effective as of November 
22, 2022: 

Seat #3 (currently held by Demetrious Rose) 
Seat #4 (currently held by Keri Chichizola) 

SECTION 2. Until such time as the District Board nominates a Qualified Elector to fill 
the vacancy declared in Section 1 above, the incumbent Board Supervisor of the respective seat 
shall remain in office. 
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SECTION 3. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 1st day of December 2022. 

            ATTEST: MIRABELLA COMMUNITY 
DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

_____________________________ ____________________________________ 
Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chair of the Board of Supervisors 

5



Illuminations Holiday Lighting Proposal
 

8606 Herons Cove Pl

Tampa, FL 33647

Tim Gay (813) 334-4827

TO:

Mirabella CDD

2005 Pan Am Cir, Suite 120

Tampa, FL 33607  

attn: Bryan Radcliff (813) 873-7300
  

JOB DESCRIPTION

Mirabella CDD Holiday Lighting Proposal

Scope: Front entrance and Palm trees

 

ITEMIZED ESTIMATE: TIME AND MATERIALS AMOUNT

 

Front Entrance

Exit Side $2,250.00

Install warm white, LED C9s outlining top of black fence (to second column - right and left) 

Install lighted garland with structured bows across center of Mirabella sign

Install lighted wreath with structured bow on columns to right and left of sign

  

Requires 50% Deposit

 

TOTAL ESTIMATE JOB  COST $2,250.00

* Price includes rental of materials, lift, labor, installation, service and removal.

* Illuminations Holiday Lighting takes the utmost care and precaution to protect your premises and property. 

* Customer hereby authorizes Illuminations Holiday Lighting, to install and / or remove all materials on said

   property as provided herein.

* Assumes adequate power available.

* Please note: Loss of material due to theft or vandelism is reimbursable at cost

* Remaining balance of project due upon receipt of invoice after installation.

* Removal process begins after New Years Day. It can take up to a week or more for completion.

* NOTE: OPTIONS LISTED ABOVE ARE NOT INCLUDED IN TOTAL ESTIMATED JOB COST

Tim Gay 10/12/2022

PREPARED BY DATE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE FOR MIRABELLA CDD DATE
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MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

October 6, 2022, Minutes of the Regular Meeting 1 
2 
3 

MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING 4 
5 

The Regular Meeting of the Board of Supervisors for Mirabella Community Development 6 
District was held on Thursday, October 6, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. at the Mirabella Clubhouse 7 
located at 14306 Romeo Blvd., Wimauma, FL 33598.  8 

9 
1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL10 

11 
Bryan Radcliff called the Regular Meeting of the Mirabella Community Development District to 12 
order on Thursday, October 6, 2022, at 6:00 p.m. 13 

14 
Board Members Present and Constituting a Quorum at the Onset of the Meeting: 15 
Trivia Kimbrough Chair 16 
Mindy Jacobson Vice-Chair 17 
Keri Chichizola Supervisor (via conference call) 18 
Mercedes Harrison Supervisor  19 
Demetrious Rose Supervisor 20 

21 
Staff Members Present: 22 
Bryan Radcliff          District Manager, Inframark 23 

24 
There were no audience members in attendance. 25 

26 
2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS27 

28 
There were no public comments. 29 

30 
3. BUSINESS ITEMS31 

32 
A. Acceptance of Financial Report for Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 202133 

34 
The Board Approved the Financial Report and Audit for the Fiscal Year ending September 30, 35 
2021. 36 

37 

MOTION TO: Approve Financial Report and Audit for the Fiscal 38 
MADE BY: Supervisor Jacobson 39 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Chichizola 40 
DISCUSSION: None Further 41 
RESULT: Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 42 

5/0 – Motion Passed Unanimously 43 

44 
45 

DRAFT
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MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

October 6, 2022 
Page 2 

  
 

B. Discussion on Parking in the Community  46 
 47 

Mr. Radcliff opened a conversation regarding the school traffic and parking condition within the 48 
District. A conversation ensued between the Board and the residents. The Board requested 49 
follow up on the following options to alleviate the problem: 50 
 51 

- Contact the District Engineer regarding the process of changing the roads from County to 52 
private to facilitate private maintenance.  53 
 54 

- Distribution of parking tags to residents to differentiate residents from trespassers.  55 
 56 

- Hire an off-duty patrol officer to work during school dismissal hours. 57 
 58 

- Contact the school Board and county commissioners to voice the concerns.   59 
 60 

C. General Matters of the District 61 
 62 
There were no general matters of the District currently. 63 
 64 
4. CONSENT AGENDA 65 
 A. Consideration of Minutes of the Public Hearing and Regular Meeting August 31, 2022  66 
 B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures July 2022 67 
 C. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures August2022 68 
 D. Review of Financial Statements Month Ending August 31, 2022 69 
 70 
The Board Approved Consent Agenda Items A-D (Minutes of the regular meeting held on 71 
08/31/22, O & M for July 2022, O & M for August 2022, Financial Statements ending 72 
08/31/2022). 73 
 74 

MOTION TO: Approve Consent Agenda Items A through D. 75 
MADE BY:  Supervisor Chichizola 76 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Jacobson  77 
DISCUSSION: None Further 78 
RESULT:  Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 79 
   5/0 – Motion Passed Unanimously  80 

 81 
5. VENDOR/STAFF REPORTS 82 
  A.  District Counsel 83 
  B.  District Engineer  84 
  C.  District Manager  85 
 86 
There were no vendor nor staff reports currently. 87 

DRAFT
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MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

October 6, 2022 
Page 3 

  
 

 88 
6. SUPERVISOR REQUESTS AND COMMENTS 89 
 90 
Supervisor Jacobson requested follow up on replacing damaged pool furniture.  91 
 92 
Supervisor Jacobson requested follow up on the solar light install in the parking lot.  93 
 94 
Supervisor Jacobson requested follow up on a Holiday Lighting proposal for the next meeting. 95 
 96 
7. AUDIENCE QUESTIONS, COMMENTS AND DISCUSSION FORUM 97 

 98 
A resident commented on the increased amount of debris around the pool and pond areas. 99 
 100 
8.  ADJOURNMENT 101 
 102 

MOTION TO: The Board Approved a proposal to adjourn the 103 
meeting at 7:27 PM. 104 

MADE BY:  Supervisor Jacobson 105 
SECONDED BY: Supervisor Harrison 106 
DISCUSSION: None Further 107 
RESULT:  Called to Vote: Motion PASSED 108 
   5/0 – Motion Passed Unanimously  109 

 110 
 111 
 112 
 113 
 114 
 115 
 116 
 117 
 118 
 119 
 120 
 121 
 122 
 123 
 124 
 125 
 126 
 127 
 128 
 129 

DRAFT
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MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
Minutes of the Regular Meeting 

October 6, 2022 
Page 4 

  
 
 130 
 131 
 132 
*Please note the entire meeting is available on disc. 133 
 134 
*These minutes were done in summary format. 135 
 136 
*Each person who decides to appeal any decision made by the Board with respect to any matter 137 
considered at the meeting is advised that person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of 138 
the proceedings is made, including the testimony and evidence upon which such appeal is to be 139 
based. 140 
 141 
Meeting minutes were approved at a meeting by vote of the Board of Supervisors at a publicly noticed 142 
meeting held on ________________________. 143 
 144 
             145 
Signature      Signature 146 
 147 
             148 
Printed Name      Printed Name 149 
 150 
Title:       Title:     151 
□ Chairman      □ Secretary 152 
□ Vice Chairman     □ Assistant Secretary 153 
 154 
 155 
 156 
      Recorded by Records Administrator 157 
       158 
            159 
      Signature 160 
 161 
          162 
      Date 163 
 164 
 165 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Official District Seal 
DRAFT
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 September--2022 Meeting 

Mirabella Community Development District 

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices 

 

Vendor 

Invoice/Account 

Number 

 

Amount 

Vendor  

Total 

 

Comments/Description 
 

 

  

South Shore Landscape & Lawn, Inc. 72801 $ 1,849.05  Landscape Maintenance - September 
 

Zebra Cleaning Team Inc. 4982 $ 850.00  Pool Service - August 
 

Monthly Contract Sub-Total  $ 2,699.05   

 
 

  

Variable Contract Sub-Total  $ 0.00   

 
 

  

BOCC 0712968155 091422 $ 375.08  Reclaim Water Service - Thru 09/08/22 
 

  

 

Hillsborough County BOCC 0712968155 071422 $ 99.32                                     Water Services ‐ 07/14/2022   
 

Hillsborough County BOCC 0712968155 081222 $ 237.43                                     Water Services ‐ 08/12/2022 $ 336.75  
 

  

 

Tampa Electric 211003638973 091522 $ 134.11  Electricity Service - Thru 09/09/22 
 

Tampa Electric 211003639179 091522 $ 1,361.17  Electricity Service - Thru 09/09/22 
 

Tampa Electric 211003639344 091522 $ 571.87  Electricity Service - Thru 09/09/22 
 

Tampa Electric 211003639526 091522 $ 754.05 $ 2,821.20 Electricity Service - Thru 09/09/22 
 

  

 

Utilities Sub-Total  $ 3,533.03   

 
 

  

Action Security, Inc. 21014 $ 3,220.00  Service - 08/08/22 
 

Mcdirmit Davis 52898 $ 5,000.00  Accounting Service - Thru - 09/30/21 
 

Spearem Enterprises 5436 $ 200.00  Labor - 08/09/22-09/09/22 
 

Spectrum 075386602090722 $ 119.98  Internet & Phone Service - Thru 10/05/22 
 

Stantec 1976916 $ 288.00  Professional Service - Thru 08/26/22 
 

Straley Robin Vericker 21922 $ 534.45  Professional Service - Thru 08/15/22 
 

Sun Plumbing & septic Service WO 3336 $ 65.00  Misc Task - 06/16/2022 
 

  

 

Suzanna M. Kimball SK 090622 $ 115.00  Pool / Clubhouse  Cleaning - 09/06/22 
 

Suzanna M. Kimball SK 091322 $ 45.00  Pool Bathroom Cleaning - 09/13/22 
 

Monthly Contract     

Variable Contract     

Utilities     

Regular Services     

11



 September--2022 Meeting 

Mirabella Community Development District 

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices 

 

Vendor 

Invoice/Account 

Number 

 

Amount 

Vendor  

Total 

 

Comments/Description 
 

Suzanna M. Kimball SK 092022 $ 45.00 $ 205.00 Pool Bathroom Cleaning  - 09/20/22 
 

  

 

Trevina Broughton TB 091322 $ 100.00  Deposit Return  - 09/13/22 
 

Regular Services Sub-Total  $ 9,732.43   

 
 

  

Additional Services Sub-Total  $ 0.00   

 
 

TOTAL: $ 15,964.51   

 

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted): 

 

 

Signature        Printed Name 

 

Title (check one): 

[ ] Chairman  [ ] Vice Chairman  [ ] Assistant Secretary 
 

Additional Services     
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 October--2022 Meeting 

Mirabella Community Development District 
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices 

 
Vendor 

Invoice/Account 
Number 

 
Amount 

Vendor  
Total 

 
Comments/Description 

 

 

  

Charter Communications 075386602100722 $119.98  Internet Service thru 11/05/2022 

Solitude Lake Management, LLC PSI 21390 $213.97  Lake Management 10/01/2022-09/30/2023 

South Shore Landscape & Lawn 72838 $1,849.05  Landscape 10/2022 

Zebra Cleaning Team 5045 $850.00  Pool Service 10/2022 
 

Monthly Contract Sub-Total  $3,033.00   

 
 

  

 

 

Keri L Chichizola KC 100622 $200.00  Supervisor Meeting 10/06/2022 

Mercedes Jeressa Harrison MH 100622 $200.00  Supervisor Meeting 10/06/2022 

Mindy Robyn Jacobson MJ 100622 $200.00  Supervisor Meeting 10/06/2022 

Trivia M Kimbrough TK 100622 $200.00  Supervisor Meeting 10/06/2022 
 

Variable Contract Sub-Total  $800.00   

 

  

BOCC 0712968155 101422 $960.06  Water Service thru 10/10/2022 

TECO 0211003638973 101422 $137.54  Electric Service thru 10/10/2022 

TECO 0211003639179 101422 $1,361.17  Electric Service thru 10/10/2022 

TECO 0211003639344 101422 $490.35  Electric Service thru 10/10/2022 

TECO 0211003639526 101422 $754.05 $2,743.11 Electric Service thru 10/10/2022 

 
 

 

 

  

 
 

  

Department of Economic Opportunity 86912 $175.00  Registration Fee 2022 

EGIS Insurance 16910 $8,917.00  Policy Renewal 10/01/2022 

Illuminations Holiday Lighting 1321022 $1,125.00  Holiday Lighting 10/19/2022 

Solitude Alake Management LLC PSI 09155 $207.68  All Lake Annual Maint thru 09/30/22022 

Spearem Enterprises 5456 $200.00  Labor thru 09/30/2022 

Straley Robin Vericker 22059 $396.50  Professional Service thru 09/15/2022 

Monthly Contract     

Variable Contract     

Utilities      

Utilities Sub-Total  $3,703.17   

Regular Services     
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 October--2022 Meeting 

Mirabella Community Development District 
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices 

 
Vendor 

Invoice/Account 
Number 

 
Amount 

Vendor  
Total 

 
Comments/Description 

 

Straley Robin Vericker 22198 $202.00 $598.50 District Counsel Legal thru 10/15/2022 

Suzanna M Kimball SK100122 $45.00  Pool Bathroom Cleaning 10/01/2022 

Suzanna M Kimball SK100622 $45.00  Pool Bathroom Cleaning 10/06/2022 

Suzanna M Kimball SK001122 $45.00  Pool Bathroom Cleaning 10/11/2022 

Suzanna M Kimball SK101822 $45.00  Pool Bathroom Clubhouse Cleaning 

Suzanna M Kimball SK102722 $115.00 $295.00 Pool Bathroom Clubhouse Cleaning 

Times Publishing Com 121446 092822 $495.00  Meeting Schedule AD #248877 

U.S. Bank 6606229 $2,155.00  Admin Fees 07/01/2022-06/30/2022 
 

Regular Services Sub-Total  $14,168.18   

 

  

Action Security Inc 21477 $687.00  Provided 1 Box of 100 AWID Access Cards 

Mindy Roby Jacobson MB 01 22.xlts $490.00  Parking Permits 10/14/2022 

South Shore Landscape & Lawn 72845 $920.00  Palm Tree Trimming 10/07/2022 

Spearem Enterprises 5482 $150.00  Hurricane Ian Prep 

Zebra Cleaning Team 5046 $218.32  Pump Labor 10/10/2022 
 

  

Additional Services Sub-Total  $2,465.32   

 
 

TOTAL: $24,169.67   

 

 

 

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted): 

 

 

Signature        Printed Name 

 

Additional Services     
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Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price

Annual Maintenance 1 1 213.97 213.97
Every  Month from 10/1/2022 to 9/30/2023 
Mirabella-Lake-ALL 
 

Amount Subject to Sales Tax 
00117

0.00  
 

Subtotal: 213.97

 
 
 

Invoice Discount: 0.00
Total Sales Tax: 0.00

Total: 213.97

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 
00117

213.97

Payment Amount: 0.00

Page: 1

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:

To:
Ship

SalesPerson
Our Order No.
P.O. Date
P.O. Number
Customer ID

Terms
Due Date
Ship Date
Ship Via

To:
Bill

INVOICE

  

  

 
 

PSI-21390

 
 

10/11/2022
 

8108

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle #300
C/O Meritus
Mirabella

Net 30
11/10/2022
10/11/2022
 

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle #300
C/O Meritus
Mirabella

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

10/11/2022

Tax Ident. Type Legal Entity
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INVOICE

Mailing Address

PO Box 3553
Apollo Beach, FL 33572

southshorelandscapeandlawn@gmail.com
813-376-6110
www.southshorelandscapeandlawn.com

Mirabella

Bill to

Mirabella

Invoice details

Invoice no. : 72838
Invoice date : 10/3/22
Terms : Net 30

AmountProduct or service

1. Maintenance $1,795.20

Landscape maintenance for October.

2. Fuel Surcharge $53.85

Note to customer
Thank you for your business!

Sales tax $0.00

Total $1,849.05

48
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       Thanks For Your Business!      INVOICE 
 

Zebra Cleaning Team, Inc. 

P.O. BOX 3456 

APOLLO BEACH, FL 33572 

813-458-2942  

[email] 

DATE: OCTOBER 10, 2022 

INVOICE #5045 

EXPIRATION DATE  
 

TO Mirabella  

10635 county rd. 672 

 

 

 

TECHNICIAN  JOB SITE  INSTALLATION DATE 
PAYMENT 

TERMS 
DUE DATE 

Lance Wood        

 

QTY ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE  LINE TOTAL 

  October pool cleaning   $850.00 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

       

    SUBTOTAL  

    SALES TAX  

    TOTAL $850.00 

 
Comments: 
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*
1
7
8
*CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

MIRABELLA CDD 0712968155 10/14/2022 11/04/2022

Service Address: 14306 ROMEO BLVD

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

53136726 09/08/2022 7714 10/10/2022 8445 73100 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 0712968155

DUE DATE 11/04/2022

AMOUNT DUE $960.06

AMOUNT PAID

THANK YOU!

FFTTDDDTFDFTADFDADTDDTDAFFAFATDDFAFATATFFFFDFAAAFTTDTDAFTAFFDTAFD

MIRABELLA CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0007129681552 00000960062

413 8

S-Page 1 of 1

Customer Service Charge $4.98

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $220.76

Water Base Charge $17.30

Water Usage Charge $281.16

Sewer Base Charge $41.85

Sewer Usage Charge $394.01

Service Address Charges

2022 2021

Previous Balance $375.08

Net Payments - Thank You $-375.08

Total Account Charges $960.06

AMOUNT DUE $960.06

Important Message

Worried about wasting water from an inefficient irrigation system?
If you would like your system evaluated, call Paula Staples,
UF/IFAS Extension Hillsborough County, at 813-744-5519 X 54142
to see if you qualify for a free irrigation evaluation.

BOCC Approved Rate Increases Are Effective Oct. 1, 2022.
Residential Customers using 7,000 gallons of water monthly will
have an average bill increase of 5.88%. Visit HCFLGov.net/Water,
Water Rates & Fees tab for details.

Summary of Account Charges
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Illuminations Holiday Lighting Invoice 1321022
 

8606 Herons Cove Pl

Tampa, FL 33647

Tim Gay (813) 334-4827

TO:

Mirabella CDD

2005 Pan Am Cir, Suite 120

Tampa, FL 33607  

attn: Bryan Radcliff (813) 873-7300
  

JOB DESCRIPTION

Mirabella CDD Holiday Lighting Invoice

 

ITEMIZED ESTIMATE: TIME AND MATERIALS AMOUNT

 

Front Entrance

Exit Side $2,250.00

Install warm white, LED C9s outlining top of black fence (to second column - right and left)

Install lighted garland with structured bows across center of Mirabella sign

Install lighted wreath with structured bow on columns to right and left of sign

  

TOTAL $2,250.00

Requires 50% Deposit DEPOSIT $1,125.00

 

AMOUNT DUE $1,125.00

* Price includes rental of materials, lift, labor, installation, service and removal.

* Remaining balance of project due upon receipt of invoice after installation.

* MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO: ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING

Tim Gay 10/19/2022

PREPARED BY DATE
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Item/Description Unit Order Qty Quantity Unit Price Total Price

Mirabella-Lake-ALL 
Every  Month from 10/1/2021 to 9/30/2022 
Annual Maintenance 1 1 207.68 207.68
 

Amount Subject to Sales Tax 
00117

0.00  
 

Subtotal: 207.68

 
 
 

Invoice Discount: 0.00
Total Sales Tax: 0.00

Total: 207.68

Amount Exempt from Sales Tax 
00117

207.68

Payment Amount: 0.00

Page: 1

Invoice Date:
Invoice Number:

To:
Ship

SalesPerson
Our Order No.
P.O. Date
P.O. Number
Customer ID

Terms
Due Date
Ship Date
Ship Via

To:
Bill

INVOICE

  

  

 
 

PSI-09155

 
 

9/26/2022
 

8108

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle #300
C/O Meritus
Mirabella

Net 30
10/26/2022
9/26/2022
 

 
 
 
Tampa, FL  33607
2005 Pan Am Circle #300
C/O Meritus
Mirabella

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

9/26/2022

Tax Ident. Type Legal Entity
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Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335
Land O' Lakes, FL  34638
+1 8139978101
spearem.jmb@gmail.com

INVOICE
BILL TO
Mirabella CDD
Meritus 
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 
120
Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE # 5456
DATE 09/30/2022

DUE DATE 10/15/2022
TERMS Net 15

  

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
Labor
9/10 to 9/30
  4 weeks empty all garbage cans including mail slot 
can and bring to curb 1 time per week

4 50.00 200.00

 

It is anticipated that permits will not be required for the above work, 
and if required, the associated
costs will be added to the price stated below. Any existing
conditions that are not reasonably discoverable prior to the job start 
date, which in anyway interferes with the safe and satisfactory 
completion of this job, will be corrected by an additional work order 
and estimate for approval prior to resuming job. Spearem Enterprises, 
LLC is not responsible for any delays in performance of service that 
are due in full or in part to circumstances beyond our control. Spearem 
Enterprises, LLC is not responsible for damage, personal or property 
damage by others at the job site.
Whether actual or consequential, or any claim
arising out of or relating to "Acts of God”.
Job will Commence within 30 days of receiving signed, approved 
proposal-weather permitting.

BALANCE DUE $200.00
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October 05, 2022
Client: 001295
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 22059

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through September 15, 2022

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Mirabella CDD

c/o MERITUS DISTRICTS

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300

TAMPA, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

8/30/2022 DCC RESEARCH ISSUES RELATING TO FENCE INSTALLED
ON 14317 ITALIA DRIVE PROPERTY; REVIEW PLAT;
REVIEW PUBLIC RECORDS; FOLLOW UP WITH
DISTRICT MANAGER AND DISTRICT ENGINEER.

0.8 $244.00

8/31/2022 DCC REVIEW DOCUMENTS; FOLLOW UP WITH DISTRICT
MANAGER AND DISTRICT ENGINEER REGARDING
FENCE ON ITALIA DRIVE.

0.2 $61.00

9/2/2022 DCC PARTICIPATE IN CALL WITH DISTRICT MANAGER AND
DISTRICT ENGINEER REGARDING
DEVELOPER-INSTALLED FENCE BY HOME ON ITALIA
DRIVE.

0.3 $91.50

Total Professional Services 1.3 $396.50
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October 05, 2022
Client: 001295
Matter: 000001

22059Invoice #:

Page: 2

Please Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$534.45

$396.50

($534.45)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $396.50

PAY THIS AMOUNT $396.50
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October 27, 2022
Client: 001295
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 22198

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through October 15, 2022

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

Mirabella CDD

c/o Inframark

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300

TAMPA, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

10/3/2022 DCC REVIEW AGENDA; FOLLOW UP WITH DISTRICT
MANAGER REGARDING UPCOMING MEETING.

0.2 $61.00

10/5/2022 LB PREPARE QUARTERLY REPORT TO DISSEMINATION
AGENT RE SERIES 2013 BONDS; PREPARE QUARTERLY
REPORT TO DISSEMINATION AGENT RE SERIES 2015
BONDS.

0.3 $49.50

10/14/2022 DCC PREPARE QUARTERLY DISTRICT COUNSEL REPORT
TO DISSEMINATION AGENT.

0.3 $91.50

Total Professional Services 0.8 $202.00
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October 27, 2022
Client: 001295
Matter: 000001

22198Invoice #:

Page: 2

Please Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all CorrespondencePlease Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

$396.50

$202.00

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $202.00

PAY THIS AMOUNT $598.50
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DisbursementsServicesInvoice DateInvoice Number Interest Tax Total

Outstanding Invoices

22059 October 05, 2022 $0.00$0.00$396.50 $0.00 $598.50

$598.50Total Remaining Balance Due

31-60 Days Over 90 Days61-90 Days0-30 Days
$598.50 $0.00$0.00 $0.00

AGED ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLEAGED ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLEAGED ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLEAGED ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE
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Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 10/1/2022 

 

To: Meritus Via Email: districtinvoices@meritusdistricts.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Saturday 10/1/2022___________$45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $45.00 

 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL 

Payment due upon receipt. 

 

THANK YOU! 
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Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 10/06/2022 

 

To: Meritus Via Email: districtinvoices@meritusdistricts.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Thursday 10/06/2022___________$45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $45.00 

 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL 

Payment due upon receipt. 

 

THANK YOU! 
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Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 10/11/2022 

 

To: Meritus Via Email: districtinvoices@meritusdistricts.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Tuesday 10/11/2022___________$45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $45.00 

 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL 

Payment due upon receipt. 

 

THANK YOU! 
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Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 10/18/2022 

 

To: Meritus Via Email: districtinvoices@meritusdistricts.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Tuesday 10/18/2022___________$45.00 

 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $45.00 

 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL 

Payment due upon receipt. 

 

THANK YOU! 
 

76

mailto:districtinvoices@meritusdistricts.com


Suzanna M. Kimball 
2800 East 113th Ave 

Unit 203 

Tampa, FL 33612 

Telephone (813) 389-4189 

 

 

Invoice 

 

Date: 10/27/2022 

 

To: Meritus Via Email: districtinvoices@meritusdistricts.com 

From:  Suzanna M. Kimball 

 

RE:  Mirabella CDD 10635 Balm Road Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services and Clubhouse 

Cleaning Services  

 

 

 

Mirabella CDD 
Pool Bathroom Cleaning Services Thursday 10/27/2022___________$45.00 

Clubhouse Cleaning Services Thursday 10/27/2022_______________$70.00 

 

 

 

 

       Total Amount Due $115.00 

 

PLEASE MAKE CHECK PAYABLE TO SUZANNA KIMBALL.  

PAYMENT IS DUE UPON RECEIPT OF INVOICE. 

 

THANK YOU! 
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MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIST             
ATTN DISTRICT MANAGER                            
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE STE 300                       
TAMPA  FL   33607

Corporate Trust Services
EP-MN-WN3L
60 Livingston Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55107

The following is a statement of transactions pertaining to your account. For further information, please review the attached.

STATEMENT SUMMARY

.

MIRABELLA CDD 2015

Invoice Number: 6606229
Account Number: 275175000
Invoice Date: 07/25/2022
Direct Inquiries To: LEANNE DUFFY
Phone: 407-835-3807

6606229

Please detach at perforation and return bottom portion of the statement with your check, payable to U.S. Bank.

Wire Instructions:
U.S. Bank
ABA # 091000022
Acct # 1-801-5013-5135
Trust Acct # 275175000
Invoice # 
Attn: Fee Dept St. Paul

Please mail payments to:
U.S. Bank
CM-9690
PO BOX 70870
St. Paul, MN 55170-9690

.

MIRABELLA CDD 2015 Account Number: 275175000
Invoice Number: 6606229

Current Due: $2,155.00

Direct Inquiries To: LEANNE DUFFY
Phone: 407-835-3807

PLEASE REMIT BOTTOM COUPON PORTION OF THIS PAGE WITH CHECK PAYMENT OF INVOICE.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 00$2,155.

All invoices are due upon receipt.

 "Copy of Previously Printed Invoice"
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Page 2 of
The fees shown on this invoice are reflective of the most recent fee schedule or notice of fee adjustment provided by U.S. Bank.

2

Account Number: 275175000

Invoice Number: 6606229
Invoice Date: 07/25/2022

Corporate Trust Services
EP-MN-WN3L
60 Livingston Ave.
St. Paul, MN 55107

Direct Inquiries To: LEANNE DUFFY
Phone: 407-835-3807

.

MIRABELLA CDD 2015

Accounts Included

In This Relationship:

275175000 275175002 275175003 275175004 275175005

CURRENT CHARGES SUMMARIZED FOR ENTIRE RELATIONSHIP

Detail of Current Charges Volume Rate Portion of Year Total Fees

04200  Trustee 00$2,000.002,000.001. 00%100.

Subtotal Administration Fees - In Advance 07/01/2022 - 06/30/2023 00$2,000.

Incidental Expenses
07/01/2022 to 06/30/2023

00$155.00$155.07750.002,000.

Subtotal Incidental Expenses 00$155.

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE 00$2,155.

 "Copy of Previously Printed Invoice"
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ACTION SECURITY, INC.
1505 MANOR RD
ENGLEWOOD, FL  34223
Sales@ActionSecurityFL.com

Invoice

BILL TO

Bryan Radcliff
Mirabella
c/o Meritus 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 
300 Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

21477 10/06/2022 $687.00 11/03/2022 Due on receipt

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT

Service
Provide customer with 1box, (Qty: 100) AWID access cards to work in 
conjunction with existing access control system. 

FC: 84
SN: 301-400

100 6.42 642.00

Shipping & Handling
Ship To:

Inframark
c/o Mirabella
Attn: Monica Alvarez
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300 
Tampa, FL 33607

1 45.00 45.00

FL Contractor ES12001404

Thank you, we appreciate your business!

BALANCE DUE $687.00
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MB_01_22.xltx

INVOICE
Date 10.14.22

Name

Contact 
Info.

Make checks payable & mail to: Mindy Jacobson, 14314 Romeo Blvd., Wimauma FL 33598

Venmo: @Mindy-Jacobson          ApplePay: 6096586864           Zelle: 6096586864 

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

500 deigned/printed rear mirror hanging parking permits $490.00

TOTAL $490.00
MJ/TGS is not responsible for any errors detected after a job is approved and accepted 
by the customer. 50% DEPOSIT due prior to start of job, 25% due before print 
production (if applicable),  25% due upon delivery. Various forms of payment are 
accepted: cash, check, venmo, cash app, applepay, zelle. Any returned checks are 
subject to a $40.00 fee. Thank You!

Mirabella CDD

Bryan Radcliff - 2005 Pan Am Circle, Ste 300 Tampa, FL 33607

M
GRAPHIC

DESIGNER

83



INVOICE

Mailing Address

PO Box 3553
Apollo Beach, FL 33572

southshorelandscapeandlawn@gmail.com
813-376-6110
www.southshorelandscapeandlawn.com

Mirabella

Bill to

Mirabella

Invoice details

Invoice no. : 72845
Invoice date : 10/7/22
Terms : Net 30

AmountProduct or service

1. Palm Tree Trimming 23 units × $40.00 $920.00

Note to customer
Thank you for your business!

Sales tax $0.00

Total $920.00
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Spearem Enterprises, LLC

7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335
Land O' Lakes, FL  34638
+1 8139978101
spearem.jmb@gmail.com

INVOICE
BILL TO
Mirabella CDD
Meritus 
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 
120
Tampa , FL  33607

INVOICE # 5482
DATE 10/06/2022

DUE DATE 10/21/2022
TERMS Net 15

  

ACTIVITY QTY RATE AMOUNT
Labor
HURRICANE IAN PREP
FURNITURE PUT AWAY, SET BACK UP AFTER 
STORM.

1 150.00 150.00

 

It is anticipated that permits will not be required for the above work, 
and if required, the associated
costs will be added to the price stated below. Any existing
conditions that are not reasonably discoverable prior to the job start 
date, which in anyway interferes with the safe and satisfactory 
completion of this job, will be corrected by an additional work order 
and estimate for approval prior to resuming job. Spearem Enterprises, 
LLC is not responsible for any delays in performance of service that 
are due in full or in part to circumstances beyond our control. Spearem 
Enterprises, LLC is not responsible for damage, personal or property 
damage by others at the job site.
Whether actual or consequential, or any claim
arising out of or relating to "Acts of God”.
Job will Commence within 30 days of receiving signed, approved 
proposal-weather permitting.

BALANCE DUE $150.00
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       Thanks For Your Business!      INVOICE 
 

Zebra Cleaning Team, Inc. 

P.O. BOX 3456 

APOLLO BEACH, FL 33572 

813-458-2942  

[email] 

DATE: OCTOBER 10, 2022 

INVOICE #5046 

EXPIRATION DATE  
 

TO Mirabella  

10635 county rd. 672 

 

 

 

TECHNICIAN  JOB SITE  INSTALLATION DATE 
PAYMENT 

TERMS 
DUE DATE 

Lance Wood        

 

QTY ITEM # DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE  LINE TOTAL 

  Pump clamp    $155.82 

  Half hour labor         $62.50 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

       

    SUBTOTAL  

    SALES TAX  

    TOTAL $218.32 

 
Comments: installed a new pump clamp 
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Mirabella 
Community Development District 

 
 

 
 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

 
 

 
Period Ending 

October 31, 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by: 
 

 
 

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2013 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2015 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 78,471$            -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     78,471$         

Accounts Receivable - Other (5)                     -                       -                       -                       -                       (5)                   

Due From Other Funds -                       1,125                186                  -                       -                       1,311             

Investments:

Interest Account -                       51,050              -                       -                       -                       51,050           

Prepayment Account -                       -                       35                    -                       -                       35                  

Reserve Fund -                       150,891            11,255              -                       -                       162,146         

Revenue Fund -                       30,348              17,001              -                       -                       47,349           

Sinking fund -                       30,000              -                       -                       -                       30,000           

Deposits 2,857                -                       -                       -                       -                       2,857             

Fixed Assets

Construction Work In Process -                       -                       -                       1,603,412         -                       1,603,412       

Amount Avail In Debt Services -                       -                       -                       -                       278,309            278,309         

Amount To Be Provided -                       -                       -                       -                       1,481,691         1,481,691       

TOTAL ASSETS 81,323$            263,414$          28,477$            1,603,412$       1,760,000$       3,736,626$     

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 3,146$              -$                     -$                     -$                     -$                     3,146$           

Deposits (100)                 -                       -                       -                       -                       (100)               

Bonds Payable -                       (5,000)              -                       -                       1,760,000         1,755,000       

Due To Other Funds 1,311                -                       -                       -                       -                       1,311             

TOTAL LIABILITIES 4,357                (5,000)              -                       -                       1,760,000         1,759,357       

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                       268,414            28,477              -                       -                       296,891         

Unassigned: 76,966              -                       -                       1,603,412         -                       1,680,378       

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 76,966              268,414            28,477              1,603,412         -                       1,977,269       

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 81,323$            263,414$          28,477$            1,603,412$       1,760,000$       3,736,626$     

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of October 31, 2022

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 171,980$         1,379$                (170,601)$        0.80%

TOTAL REVENUES 171,980           1,379                  (170,601)          0.80%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 3,000               800                     2,200               26.67%

ProfServ-Arbitrage Rebate 650                  -                          650                  0.00%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 3,500               -                          3,500               0.00%

Disclosure Report 5,000               417                     4,583               8.34%

District Counsel 4,000               599                     3,401               14.98%

District Engineer 1,750               -                          1,750               0.00%

District Manager 27,000             2,250                  24,750             8.33%

Auditing Services 5,200               -                          5,200               0.00%

Website Compliance 1,200               -                          1,200               0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 250                  12                       238                  4.80%

Public Officials Insurance 2,905               -                          2,905               0.00%

Legal Advertising 900                  -                          900                  0.00%

Bank Fees 150                  -                          150                  0.00%

Website Administration 1,800               150                     1,650               8.33%

Office Supplies 100                  -                          100                  0.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 500                  175                     325                  35.00%

Total Administration 57,905             4,403                  53,502             7.60%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 28,000             2,743                  25,257             9.80%

Total Electric Utility Services 28,000             2,743                  25,257             9.80%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 2,000               960                     1,040               48.00%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 2,000               960                     1,040               48.00%

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 3,000               214                     2,786               7.13%

Clubhouse - Facility Janitorial Service 12,000             45                       11,955             0.38%

Contracts-Security Services 1,500               687                     813                  45.80%

Contracts-Plant Replacement 2,000               -                          2,000               0.00%

Contracts-Pools 10,200             850                     9,350               8.33%

Contracts-Other Landscape 3,500               2,919                  581                  83.40%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 6,823               -                          6,823               0.00%

R&M-Clubhouse 2,500               1,895                  605                  75.80%

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending October 31, 2022

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending October 31, 2022

(In Whole Numbers)

R&M-Pools 1,000               308                     692                  30.80%

Landscape Maintenance 24,000             -                          24,000             0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 2,000               -                          2,000               0.00%

Capital Outlay 8,000               -                          8,000               0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 76,523             6,918                  69,605             9.04%

Reserves

Capital Reserve 7,552               -                          7,552               0.00%

Total Reserves 7,552               -                          7,552               0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES & RESERVES 171,980           15,024                156,956           8.74%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       (13,645)               (13,645)            0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     (13,645)$             (13,645)$          0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 90,611             90,611                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 90,611$           76,966$              
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     417$                   417$                0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 130,850           1,125                  (129,725)          0.86%

TOTAL REVENUES 130,850           1,542                  (129,308)          1.18%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 30,000             -                          30,000             0.00%

Interest Expense 100,850           -                          100,850           0.00%

Total Debt Service 130,850           -                          130,850           0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 130,850           -                          130,850           0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       1,542                  1,542               0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     1,542$                1,542$             0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 266,872           266,872              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 266,872$         268,414$            

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending October 31, 2022

Series 2013 Debt Service Fund (202)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     46$                     46$                  0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 22,500             186                     (22,314)            0.83%

TOTAL REVENUES 22,500             232                     (22,268)            1.03%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 6,000               -                          6,000               0.00%

Interest Expense 16,500             -                          16,500             0.00%

Total Debt Service 22,500             -                          22,500             0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 22,500             -                          22,500             0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       232                     232                  0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     232$                   232$                0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) 28,245             28,245                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 28,245$           28,477$              

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending October 31, 2022

Series 2015 Debt Service Fund (203)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     -$                        -$                     0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2022) -                       1,603,412           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING -$                     1,603,412$         

MIRABELLA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending October 31, 2022

General Fixed Assets Account Group Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

10/1/2022  JE000025 Outstanding check# 2697; Trevina Broughton 100.00 100.00 0.00

10/1/2022  JE000026 Outstanding check# 2699; Suzanna M. 
Kimball

45.00 45.00 0.00

10/1/2022  JE000027 Outstanding check# 2701; Stantec 288.00 288.00 0.00

10/1/2022  JE000028 Outstanding check# 2702; Sun Plumbing 65.00 65.00 0.00

10/14/2022 Payment 2703 INFRAMARK LLC 2,821.74 2,821.74 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2704 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 119.98 119.98 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2705 DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC OPPORTY 175.00 175.00 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2706 EGIS INSURANCE 8,917.00 8,917.00 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2707 KERI L. CHICHIZOLA 200.00 200.00 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2709 MINDY ROBYN JACOBSON 200.00 200.00 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2710 SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT, LLC 421.65 421.65 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2711 SOUTH SHORE LANDSCAPE & LAWN 2,769.05 2,769.05 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2712 SPEAREM ENTERPRISES 350.00 350.00 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2713 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 396.50 396.50 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2714 SUZANNA M. KIMBALL 135.00 135.00 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2715 TIMES PUBLISHING COM 495.00 495.00 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2716 TRIVIA M. KIMBROUGH 200.00 200.00 0.00

10/20/2022 Payment 2717 ZEBRA CLEANING TEAM 1,068.32 1,068.32 0.00

10/26/2022 Payment 2723 TAMPA ELECTRIC 2,743.11 2,743.11 0.00

10/30/2022 Payment DD101 Payment of Invoice 000019 2,155.00 2,155.00 0.00

Total Checks 23,665.35 23,665.35 0.00

Deposits

9/30/2022  JE000022 Reclass beg bal to bank card G/L 
Accoun

103,289.71 103,289.71 0.00

10/27/2022  JE000029 Excess Fees G/L 
Accoun

2,690.05 2,690.05 0.00

Total Deposits 105,979.76 105,979.76 0.00

Outstanding Checks

10/1/2022  JE000023 Outstanding check#712###; BOCC 99.32 0.00 99.32

10/1/2022  JE000024 Outstanding check# 0712; BOCC 237.43 0.00 237.43

10/20/2022 Payment 2708 MERCEDES JERESSA HARRISON 200.00 0.00 200.00

G/L Balance 78,470.60

Bank Account No. 2062

Statement No. 10-22

Statement Date 10/31/2022

Statement Balance 82,314.41G/L Balance (LCY) 78,470.60

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 78,470.60

Subtotal 78,470.60

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 82,314.41

Outstanding Checks 3,843.81

Ending Balance 78,470.60

Differences 0.00

TRUIST- GF OPERATING

Bank Reconciliation

MIRABELLA CDD
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Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

10/26/2022 Payment 2718 ACTION SECURITY INC. 687.00 0.00 687.00

10/26/2022 Payment 2719 BOCC 960.06 0.00 960.06

10/26/2022 Payment 2720 ILLUMINATIONS HOLIDAY LIGHTING 1,125.00 0.00 1,125.00

10/26/2022 Payment 2721 MINDY ROBYN JACOBSON 490.00 0.00 490.00

10/26/2022 Payment 2722 SUZANNA M. KIMBALL 45.00 0.00 45.00

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 3,843.81 3,843.81

Bank Reconciliation

MIRABELLA CDD
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